

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF KINGS

RINAT DRAY,

Plaintiff,

-against-

Index No.: 500510/2014

Hon. Laura Lee Jacobson

STATEN ISLAND UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL,
LEONID GORELIK, METROPOLITAN
OB-GYN ASSOCIATES, P.C., and JAMES
DUCEY,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ADVOCATES FOR PREGNANT WOMEN ET AL.
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF RINAT DRAY**

Farah Diaz-Tello
Lynn M. Paltrow

On the brief:
Sara Ainsworth
admitted in Washington

National Advocates for Pregnant Women
15 W. 36th St., Ste 901
New York, NY 10018
(212) 255-9242

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction and Interest of Amici..... 1

Summary of Argument 1

**I. Absent emergency, the law forbids physicians from performing
unconsented surgery on any person. Pregnancy is no exception.** 3

**A. The right to refuse surgery, regardless of whether the surgery is intended
 to benefit the fetus, is protected by state and federal law.** 3

B. Pregnancy is not an emergency exception to informed consent...... 5

**C. The existence of a fetus does not entitle doctors to override the medical
 decisions women make about their own bodies.** 7

 1. That another’s life might be saved is not a basis for unconsented to surgery on
 anyone — including pregnant women. 7

 2. Pregnant women retain the right to bodily integrity and medical decision-
 making..... 8

*a) The weight of authority is against forcing women to have cesarean surgery
 against their will.* 8

*b) The judicially recognized state interests in children and “potential life” do
 not countenance forcing pregnant women to have unconsented surgery for the
 claimed benefit of a fetus.*..... 11

**II. Ethical standards require physicians to abide by their patient’s wishes, and
recognize that doctors are fallible.**..... 13

**III. The Defendants’ proposed standard for evaluating this case minimizes
the risks to women, entrench gender discrimination, and endorses a form of
gender violence.**..... 15

A. Defendants’ proposed standard minimizes the risks women bear...... 16

B. Forced surgery undermines maternal fetal and child health. 18

 1. Allowing unconsented surgeries would increase the likelihood of the overuse
 of cesarean surgery..... 19

 2. Forced surgery over a patient’s objection undermines the patient-physician
 relationship, increasing risks to public health. 20

**C. Unconsented surgery on pregnant women is a form of discrimination and
 gender-based violence.**..... 21

 1. The idea that pregnant women can be forced to submit to surgery is rooted in
 discriminatory views of women’s roles. 21

 2. Forced obstetrical interventions are a form of gender-based violence. 22

 3. Amici urge the Court to look to the increasing recognition of “obstetric
 violence” in formulating the legal response to this case. 25

Conclusion 27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bradwell v. State</i> , 83 U.S. 130, 141 (U.S. 1873).....	24
<i>Byrn v. New York City Health & Hospitals Corp.</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 194 (1972).....	13
<i>Carey v. Population Services Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	3
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (U.S. 1990).....	3
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	3
<i>Fosmire v. Nicoleau</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 218 (N.Y. 1990).....	4, 6, 7
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. Ct. App. 1990).....	passim
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 632 N.E.2d 326 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994).....	12, 15
<i>In re Fetus Brown</i> , 689 N.E.2d 397 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997).....	12, 26
<i>In re Madyun</i> , 573 A.2d. 1259, 1262 114 Daily Wash L Report 2233 (D.C. Sup. Ct. 1986).....	15
<i>Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (U.S. 1991).....	24
<i>Jefferson v. Griffin Spalding County Hosp. Auth.</i> , 274 S.E.2d 457 (1981).....	10
<i>Matter of Jamaica Hospital</i> , 128 Misc.2d 1006 (Sup. Ct. Queens County 1985) ...	9
<i>Matter of Sara Ashton McK. v. Samuel Bode M.</i> , 111 A.D.3d 474, 475 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2013).....	5
<i>McFall v. Shimp</i> , 10 Pa.D. & C.3d 90 (Allegheny County Ct. 1978).....	8
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412, 421 (U.S. 1908).....	24
<i>Pemberton v. Tallahassee Mem. Reg. Med. Ctr.</i> , 66 F.Supp.2d 1247 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>People v. Yanik</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 97 (N.Y. 1977).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (U.S. 1992).....	18
<i>Raleigh Fitkin-Paul Morgan Mem. Hosp. v. Anderson</i> , 201 A.2d 537 (N.J. 1964).....	10
<i>Randolph v. New York</i> , 117 A.D.2d 44, 49 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1986).....	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (U.S. 1973).....	13
<i>Schloendorff v. New York Hospital</i> , 211 N.Y. 125 (194).....	4
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	4
<i>Wilner v. Prowda</i> , 158 Misc.2d 579 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1993).....	5

Statutes

N.Y. Pub. Health L. § 2504.....	4
N.Y. Pub. Health L. § 2803-c.....	4
N.Y. Pub. Health L. § 2803-j.....	5
N.Y. Pub. Health L. § 2805-d.....	4, 6

Other Authorities

Am. Coll. Obstetricians & Gynecologists & Soc’y Maternal-Fetal Med, Consensus No 1: Safe Prevention of the Primary Cesarean Delivery. 123 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> , 693 (2014).....	20
Amity Reed, 'It's not RAPE rape', <i>The F Word, Contemporary UK Feminism</i> (Sept.30, 2010).....	24
Amity Reed, <i>Not a Happy Birthday</i> , <i>The F Word, Contemporary UK Feminism</i> , (March 7, 2008).....	25
Amnesty International, <i>Deadly Delivery: The Maternal Health Crisis in the USA, One-Year Update</i> (2011).....	13
Anand Grover, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Right of Everyone to the Enjoyment of the Highest Attainable Standard of Physical and Mental Health</i> , U.N. Doc. A/64/272 (Aug.10, 2009).....	26
C.I.A. World Factbook, Country Comparison: Maternal Mortality Rate	17
Carol Sakala & Maureen P. Corry, <i>Evidence-Based Maternity Care: What It Is and What It Can Achieve</i> (2008).....	18, 19, 20
Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination Against Women, General Recommendation No. 24.....	26
Cynthia Gorney, <i>Whose Body is it, Anyway? The Legal Maelstrom That Rages When the Rights of the Mother and Fetus Collide</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , Dec. 13, 1988..	14
F. Gary Cunningham et al., <i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (22nd ed. 2005)	17
G.K. Singh, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., Maternal and Child Health Bureau, <i>Maternal Mortality in the United States, 1935–2007: Substantial Racial/Ethnic, Socioeconomic, and Geographic Disparities Persist</i> (2010).....	18
Grupo de Información en Reproducción Elegida (Group for Information on Reproductive Choice], <i>Omisión e Indiferencia: Derechos Reproductivos</i> [Omission and Indifference: Reproductive Rights], 126 (2013).....	27, 28
Helene M. Cole, <i>Legal Interventions During Pregnancy: Court-Ordered Medical Treatments and Legal Penalties for Potentially Harmful Behavior by Pregnant Women</i> , 264 <i>JAMA</i> 2663 (1990).....	10, 14, 21
Janet Gallagher, <i>Prenatal Invasions & Interventions: What’s Wrong With Fetal Rights</i> , 10 <i>HARV. WOMEN’S L.J.</i> 9 (1987).....	24
Janet Gallagher, <i>The Fetus and the Law – Whose Life is it Anyway</i> , <i>Ms.</i> , Sept. 1984	15
Juan E. Méndez, Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/22/53 (Feb, 1, 2013).	26
Kenneth Jost, <i>Mother Versus Child; Law and Medicine</i> , <i>Am. Bar Ass’n J.</i> , Apr. 1989.....	24

Laura Pemberton, Address at NAPW’s National Summit to Ensure the Health and Humanity of Pregnant and Birthing Women (Jan. 18-21, 2007).....	11
Laurel Tumarkin et al., <i>Giving Birth in the Dark: City Hospitals Still Failing to Provide Mandated Maternity Information</i> , Office of the New York City Public Advocate 7 (2006).....	5
Marsden Wagner, <i>Born in the USA: How a Broken Maternity System Must Be Fixed to Put Women and Children First</i> (2008)	11
Nancy K. Rhoden, <i>The Judge in the Delivery Room</i> , 74 CAL. L. REV. 1951 (1986)	15
Regina Zimmerman et al., N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene, Summary of Vital Statistics, 2012: Pregnancy Outcomes (2013)	19
Robert N. Berg, <i>Georgia Supreme Court Orders Cesarean Section – Mother Nature Reverses on Appeal</i> , 70 J. Med. Ass’n Ga. 451 (1981)	10
Rogelio Pérez D’Gregorio, <i>Obstetric Violence: A New Legal Term Introduced in Venezuela</i> , Int. J. Gynecology & Obstetrics 111 (2010).....	27
Ronni Sandroff, <i>Invasion of the Body Snatchers</i> , Vogue, Oct. 1988	15
Sonya Charles, <i>Obstetricians and Violence Against Women</i> , Am. J. Bioethics 51, 53 (2011)	23
Tamar Lewin, <i>Courts Acting to Force Care on the Unborn</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 23, 1987.....	15
Tracy Clark-Flory, <i>The Push to Recognize “Birth Rape,”</i> Salon.com, Sept 9, 2010	24
Veronica E.B. Kolder et al., <i>Court-Ordered Obstetrical Interventions</i> , 316 New Eng. J. Med. 1192 (1987).....	14
Victoria Nisenblat et al, <i>Maternal Complications Associated with Multiple Cesarean Deliveries</i> , 108 Obstetrics & Gynecology 21 (2006).	18
World Health Org., <i>The Prevention and Elimination of Disrespect and Abuse During Facility-Based Childbirth</i> , WHO/RHR/14.23 (2014)	25, 26
World Health Organization, United Nations Children’s Fund, United Nations Population Fund, <i>Monitoring Emergency Obstetric Care: A Handbook</i> (2009) 19	
Regulations	
10 NYCRR 405.7	4
Foreign Law	
Gaceta Legislativa del Congreso del estado de Veracruz (Veracruz, Mex.), año 2, núm. 94, at 7 (2008)	28
Law for Women’s Lives Without Violence for the State of Durango (Durango, Mex.) (2007)	27

Law No. 235 for Women’s Access to a Life Free from Violence for the State of Veracruz de Ignacio de la Llave (Veracruz, Mex.), Gaceta Oficial del Estado de Veracruz, núm. ext. 65, (2008)	27
Ley de Acceso a una Vida Libre de Violencia para las Mujeres en el Estado de Chiapas, art. 6 (Chiapas, Mex.), Periódico Oficial del Estado de Chiapas, No. 152, Mar. 23, 2009	28
Ley de Acceso de las Mujeres a una Vida Libre de Violencia para el Estado de Guanajuato, art. 5 (Guanajuato, Mex.), Periódico Oficial del Gobierno del Estado de Guanajuato, year 97, vol. 148, no. 189, part 4, Nov. 26, 2010	27
